unable to predict the timing or amount of potential Warrant exercises. Accordingly, all such proceeds will be used for working capital and general corporate
purposes. It is possible that some, or all, of the Warrants may expire and never be exercised.

10

DILUTION

If you purchase shares of our common stock in this offering, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the Warrants’ exercise price
per share and our pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering.

Net tangible book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. Our
historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 was $9,032,676, or $0.51 per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 5,750,000
shares of common stock upon exercise of all of the Warrants covered by this prospectus at an exercise price of $1.25 per share, our net tangible book value as
of March 31, 2019 would have been $16,220,176, or $0.69 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.18 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.56 per share to investors in this offering. The following
table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.25
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019  $ 0.51
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.18
As adjusted tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.69
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.56

The above discussion and table are based on 17,666,193 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019 and exclude the following:

● 1,472,489 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants (other than the Warrants), at a weighted average exercise price of $2.95;

● 605,400 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options issued pursuant to our Incentive Plans at a weighted

average exercise price of $3.59 per share;

● 659,500 shares of our common stock that are reserved for future issuance under our 2018 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan;